Gross Debt 97,415.5 83,770.2 16.3% 71,032.8 37.1% 18,597.8 17,681.3 5.2% 14,200.3 31.0%

(+) Short Term Debt 12,711.3 11,020.8 15.3% 7,449.1 70.6% 2,426.7 2,326.1 4.3% 1,489.2 63.0%

% of the Gross Debt 13.0% 13.2% 10.5% 13.0% 13.2% 10.5%
(+) Long Term Debt 84,704.3 72,749.4 16.4% 63,583.7 33.2% 16,171.1 15,355.1 5.3% 12,711.2 27.2%

% of the Gross Debt 87.0% 86.8% 89.5% 87.0% 86.8% 89.5%
(-) Cash and Equivalents 19,330.4 17,281.8 11.9% 16,840.6 14.8% 3,690.4 3,647.6 1.2% 3,366.6 9.6%

Net Debt 78,085.1 66,488.5 17.4% 54,192.2 44.1% 14,907.4 14,033.6 6.2% 10,833.7 37.6%

Leverage 1.64x 1.36x 1.61x 1.65x 1.53x 1.73x

R$ Million US$ Million

2Q22 CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

INDEBTEDNESS

NET DEBT BRIDGE

1.53x

1.65x

(2,106)

USD²

89.5%

BRL

10.5%

9

6.90% p.a.

4.16% p.a.

Debt Maturity Schedule

(US$ Mn)¹

Bonds

64%
Term Loan

14%

Banks

15%

CRA

7%

¹ Includes funds available in cash and revolving guaranteed credit lines from JBS USA
² Includes debts in other currencies, such as Euros and Canadian Dollars

Cash and equivalents
Revolving credit facilities

USD 2.209mn in the US

Proforma with debt reductions

of Short Term of USD400mn and

Term Loan of USD500mn

3,690

2,790

2,427

176
584

106

2,362

1,925

731
969

1,579
1,774

2,898

1,446 1,622

2,209

900

2,209

5,899¹

1,862

-500

2,027

-400

2Q22 CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

INDEBTEDNESS (Cont.)

CURRENCY & COST
BREAKDOWN

SOURCE
BREAKDOWN

5,449¹

Revolving credit facilities

USD 450mn in Brazil

450

10

Million 2Q22 1Q22 ∆% 2Q21 ∆% LTM 2Q22
Net Revenue

Seara R$ 10,680.1 9,487.7 12.6% 8,937.7 19.5% 39,911.4
JBS Brazil R$ 14,108.1 14,329.3 -1.5% 12,736.7 10.8% 57,970.7
JBS Beef North America R$ 27,170.1 28,990.0 -6.3% 28,476.3 -4.6% 119,478.7
JBS Australia R$ 8,239.2 7,418.1 11.1% 6,723.4 22.5% 31,617.8
JBS USA Pork R$ 10,388.9 9,947.4 4.4% 10,728.2 -3.2% 41,897.4
Pilgrim's Pride R$ 22,775.0 22,173.3 2.7% 19,246.1 18.3% 87,478.0
Others R$ 1,160.2 995.3 16.6% 933.0 24.4% 4,219.9
Eliminations R$ -2,330.3 -2,474.6 -5.8% -2,154.3 8.2% -9,698.5
Total R$ 92,191.4 90,866.6 1.5% 85,626.9 7.7% 372,875.4

Adjusted EBITDA
Seara R$ 1,505.4 616.2 144.3% 808.7 86.2% 4,240.8
JBS Brazil R$ 803.2 438.2 83.3% 439.4 82.8% 2,884.3
JBS Beef North America R$ 3,051.1 4,108.6 -25.7% 6,721.6 -54.6% 22,044.5
JBS Australia R$ 712.3 445.2 60.0% 336.2 111.9% 2,496.8
JBS USA Pork R$ 679.8 1,232.7 -44.9% 853.9 -20.4% 4,273.5
Pilgrim's Pride R$ 3,635.7 3,207.5 13.3% 2,517.3 44.4% 11,519.0
Others R$ -21.4 39.1 - 31.9 - 79.5
Eliminations R$ -2.7 -2.7 -0.2% -2.7 -0.2% -11.0
Total R$ 10,363.4 10,084.8 2.8% 11,706.2 -11.5% 47,527.5

Adjusted EBITDA Margin
Seara % 14.1% 6.5% 7.6 p.p. 9.0% 5.0 p.p. 10.6%
JBS Brazil % 5.7% 3.1% 2.6 p.p. 3.4% 2.2 p.p. 5.0%
JBS Beef North America % 11.2% 14.2% -2.9 p.p. 23.6% -12.4 p.p. 18.5%
JBS Australia % 8.6% 6.0% 2.6 p.p. 5.0% 3.6 p.p. 7.9%
JBS USA Pork % 6.5% 12.4% -5.8 p.p. 8.0% -1.4 p.p. 10.2%
Pilgrim's Pride % 16.0% 14.5% 1.5 p.p. 13.1% 2.9 p.p. 13.2%
Others % -1.8% 3.9% -5.8 p.p. 3.4% -5.3 p.p. 1.9%
Total % 11.2% 11.1% 0.1 p.p. 13.7% -2.4 p.p. 12.7%

Million 2Q22 1Q22 ∆% 2Q21 ∆% LTM 2Q22
Net Revenue

JBS Beef North America US$ 5,521.6 5,539.8 -0.3% 5,377.9 2.7% 22,774.2

JBS Australia US$ 1,674.3 1,417.6 18.1% 1,269.7 31.9% 6,039.3

JBS USA Pork US$ 2,111.2 1,900.9 11.1% 2,026.1 4.2% 8,006.5

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 4,631.6 4,240.4 9.2% 3,637.7 27.3% 16,738.4

Adjusted EBITDA

JBS Beef North America US$ 624.3 791.8 -21.2% 1,340.8 -53.4% 4,153.1

JBS Australia US$ 106.0 93.2 13.7% 56.4 87.9% 420.6

JBS USA Pork US$ 213.6 186.8 14.3% 159.6 33.8% 879.1

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 623.3 501.8 24.2% 371.6 67.7% 1,788.6

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

JBS Beef North America % 11.3% 14.3% -3.0 p.p. 24.9% -13.6 p.p. 18.2%

JBS Australia % 6.3% 6.6% -0.2 p.p. 4.4% 1.9 p.p. 7.0%

JBS USA Pork % 10.1% 9.8% 0.3 p.p. 7.9% 2.2 p.p. 11.0%

Pilgrim's Pride % 13.5% 11.8% 1.6 p.p. 10.2% 3.2 p.p. 10.7%

2Q22 BUSINESS UNITS

BUSINESS UNITS – IFRS R$

BUSINESS UNITS – USGAAP US$

In 2Q22, Seara recorded net revenue of R$10.7 billion, an increase of 19.5% compared to 2Q21, as a result of a
20.8% increase in average sales price.

Sales in the domestic market, which accounted for approximately 47% of the unit's revenue for the period,
totaled R$5 billion, 20% higher than in 2Q21. Despite revenue growth in all categories, the prepared foods
category was the highlight, with an increase of 19% in average sales price and 5% in volume. This performance
is the result of investments in quality and innovation made by Seara in recent years, in addition to the intensive